channel customer experience and the new distribution centre, expected to be
fully operational by March 2025.

We remain focused on the appeal of Truworths’ aspirational fashion ranges
and the account offering to our approximately three million active account
customers, with ongoing investment in our local design division.

In the UK, steadily declining inflation over the past year, potential further
interest rate relief, and improving consumer confidence are expected to
benefit consumer spending in the coming year.

Office will continue to leverage its strong relationships with the world’s leading
footwear brands, its loyal customer base across the Office and Offspring
brands, and ongoing investment in digital marketing.

Growth in the year ahead will be driven by a strong online presence and the
expansion of the Office store portfolio through new store openings and the
remodelling and extension of existing stores in strategic retail locations.

OUTLOOK FOR 2025

64

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Five-year review of financial performance

Period
2024

Reported
2024

Pro forma@

2023
Reported

2023
Pro forma^

2022
Reported

2022
Pro forma*

2021
Reported

2020
Reported

2020
Pro forma~

Number of weeks 52 52 52 52 53 52 52 52 52

Share performance
Total shareholder return
(15-year CAGR) (%) 10 11 7 11 11
Basic earnings/(loss) per
share (cents)  1 046.9  830.3  888.5  813.1  794.1  765.5  480.2  (133.0)  340.3
Headline earnings per
share (cents)  817.9  805.8  873.3 797.9  779.8  751.2  520.3  410.4  410.4
Diluted headline earnings
per share (cents)  805.8  793.8  861.4 787.0  770.8  742.5  516.7  409.0  409.0
Cash flow per share (cents)  1 240.0  955.5  923.5  947.3  1 080.4
Cash equivalent earnings
per share (cents)  1 255.3  1 286.2  1 154.6  882.8  795.0
Net asset value per
share (cents)  2 553  2 073  1 658  1 562  1 450

Annual cash dividend per
share (cents)  529  565  505  350  280
Dividend cover (times)  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5
Number of shares in
issue (000's)  408 499  408 499  408 499  408 499  409 456  409 456  438 407  442 964  442 964
Number of shares in
issue (net of treasury
shares) (000's)  372 251  372 251  369 303  369 303  368 334  368 334  396 380  414 427  414 427
Weighted average
number of shares (000's)  371 330  371 330  368 581  368 581  384 219  384 219  406 267  418 121  418 121
Cumulative value of
shares repurchased# (Rm)  6 448  6 448  6 420  4 831  4 063
Cumulative number of
shares repurchased# (000's)  163 463  163 463  162 907  133 555  114 299

Closing share price

(cents
 per

 share)  9 328  5 660  4 886  5 616  3 428

Returns and margin
performance
Gross margin (%)  52.3  52.3  52.5  52.5  53.5  53.5  51.0  50.8  50.8
Trading margin (%)  20.4  15.1  18.2  16.4  20.2  19.7  13.8  (7.8)  7.9
Operating margin (%)  27.3  22.0  24.0  22.2  24.7  24.3  18.5  (0.7)  15.0
Return on equity (%)  45  36  48 44  50  48  32  (8)  14
Return on assets (%)  30  24  30  27  33  32  24  (1)  13
Inventory turn (times)  4.3  4.3  4.2  4.2  4.6  4.5  4.6  4.0  4.0
Asset turnover (times)  1.1  1.1  1.2  1.2  1.3  1.3  1.3  1.1  0.9
Net (debt)/cash to equity (%)  (3)  (11)  (9)  9  1
Net (debt)/cash to
EBITDA (times)  –   (0.1)  (0.1)  0.1  –
Return on invested
capital (ROIC) (%)  25  28  35  24  (1)  11
Weighted average cost